those seeking employees as woodsmen, agricultural hands, coachmen, grooms, hostlers, seamstresses, cooks, waiters, waitresses, scrubwomen, laundresses, maids, and all domestics and servants, unskilled workers and general laborers.

A class two license shall entitle the holder thereof to engage in the business of serving those seeking employment and those seeking employees in technical (engineering or otherwise), educational, clerical, executive, hospital, medical, dental, and like pursuits not provided for under either a class one or a class three license.

A class three license shall entitle the holder thereof to engage in the business of serving those seeking employment and those seeking employees in circus, vaudeville, theatrical, or other entertainments, exhibitions, or performances, or allied pursuits.

Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to prohibit an employment agent holding a class one license from serving those included under a class two license, provided the business is conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations applicable to a class one license; and under no circumstances shall a licenses [licensee] be allowed to conduct a theatrical agency under any but a class three license.

Any question of classification arising under the provisions of this chapter shall be determined by the commission.

Approved April 18, 1951.

## CHAPTER 462—S. F. No. 601 (Not Coded)

An act creating a commission to survey the state's tuberculosis facilities, recommend a state plan for the treatment and control of tuberculosis, recommend revision and recodification of tuberculosis laws in accordance with such plan, and make an appropriation therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Commission. A commission is hereby created to make a survey of the state's facilities for the diagnosis, treatment, and control of tuberculosis, including public, private, local, state, and federal facilities; make a survey of the manner in which responsibility for the treatment and control of tuberculosis is now shared; recommend a master plan for most effectively organizing the state's resources for the treatment and control of tuberculosis by changing, converting, closing, expanding, or adjusting the state's resources and facilities in light of anticipated morbidity and mortality trends, and in light of present and anticipated medical trends; study and make recommendations relative to the treatment, care and compensation of employees who contract tuberculosis while employed in public institutions; study present laws relating to and affecting the treatment and control of tuberculosis and recommend necessary revisions and recodification to give effect to the master plan referred to above; make any other surveys or recommendations relating to the treatment and control of tuberculosis as may be found necessary in the pursuit of the above objectives.
- Sec. 2. Membership. The commission shall consist of not more than ten members, one of whom shall be a member of the house of representatives, to be appointed by the speaker; and one of whom shall be a member of the senate, to be appointed by the committee on committees of the senate; the remaining members shall be appointed by the Governor, and shall be persons of known interest in the treatment and control of tuberculosis, and shall so far as possible be representatives of agencies, organizations, and associations actively engaged in or associated with the prevention, treatment and control of tuberculosis. The members of this commission shall serve without compensation. Appointments to this commission shall be made upon the passage of this act. Vacancies occurring or existing in the membership of the commission shall be filled by the appointing power.
- Sec. 3. Report. The commission is authorized to act from the time its members are appointed until the commencement of the next regular session of the state legislature, and it shall make and file a report of its findings and recommendations to the Governor not later than January 15, 1953.
- Sec. 4. Powers. The commission shall have the authority and power to hold meetings and hearings at such times and places as it may designate, and it shall have such power

to examine and investigate existing tuberculosis facilities as may be required to accomplish the purposes set forth in this act. The commission shall select a chairman, vice-chairman, and such other officers and committees from its membership as it may deem necessary.

- Sec. 5. Acceptance of gifts. The commission is empowered to accept gifts or contributions with which to help defray the expenses of the commission. Any offer of gifts or contributions shall be in writing, shall impose no conditions whatsoever upon the commission, and the acceptance of the gift or contribution shall be by majority vote of the commission. All gifts or contributions so made and accepted shall be deposited to the credit of the appropriation provided by this act.
- Sec. 6. Expenses. Members of the commission, while serving without pay, shall be allowed and paid their actual traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties. The commission may employ clerical and professional aid and assistance; and may purchase stationery and other supplies, and do all things reasonably necessary and convenient in carrying out the purpose of this act.
- Sec. 7. Appropriation. In addition to any gifts or contributions which may be received in accordance with the foregoing section 5, there is hereby appropriated out of any monies in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, \$500, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay expenses incurred by the commission. For the payment of such expenses the commission shall draw its warrants upon the state treasurer, which warrants shall be signed by the chairman and at least two other members of the commission and the state auditor shall then approve and the state treasurer pay such warrants as and when presented. A general statement of all receipts and expenditures shall be included with the commission's report.

Approved April 18, 1951.

## CHAPTER 463—S. F. No. 659

An act relating to medical and surgical treatment of injured employees under the workmen's compensation act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 176.15.